Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 09/04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005)

12-06-2004



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

| PATENTS ONLY | |
|---|---|
| To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below. | |
| Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): ROBERT TODD SWINDERMAN | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: MARTIN ENGINEERING COMPANY Internal Address: 066 067 |
| Execution Date(s) 11/18/2004 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No 3. Nature of conveyance: | Street Address: One Martin Place |
| Assignment | City: Neponset State: Illinois |
| Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other | Country: U.S. Zip: 61345-9766 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No |
| 4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) Additional numbers att | document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) ached? Yes No |
| 5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: | 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: |
| Name: Max Shaftal Internal Address: Patzik, Frank & Samotny Ltd. | 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account |
| Street Address: 150 S. Wacker Drive, Suite 900 | ✓ Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title) |
| City: Chicago | 8. Payment Information |
| State: Illinois Zip: 60606 | a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date |
| Phone Number: 312/551-8300 Fax Number: 312/551-101 Email Address: mshetal@pfs-law.com | b. Deposit Account Number |
| 9. Signature: Signature Max Shaftal Name of Person Signing Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet | 11/24/2004 Date Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 3 |

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (703) 306-5995, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Birector of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

11/30/2004 MWOLDGE1 00000039 10996957

40.00 OP

PATENT

REEL: 016032 FRAME: 0001

ASSIGNMENT

Attorney Docket No. 3874-003

PATZIK, FRANK & SAMOTNY LTD.

150 South Wacker Drive Suite 900 Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 551-8300

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the following inventor (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR")

Robert Todd Swinderman, residing at 9463 E. 3000 Street, Kewanee, Illinois 61443-8884

hereby assigns, transfers and sets over to:

Martin Engineering Company One Martin Place Neponset, Illinois 61345-9766

(hereinafter called "ASSIGNEES"), the equal and entire undivided worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention known as

CONVEYOR BELT CLEANER SYSTEM AND METHOD OF MANUFACTURING THE SAME

which is fully described in an application for a utility patent application of the United States executed by him this day,

and all rights and privileges under any Letter Patent which may be granted from any subsequent patent applications directed to said invention, including all right, if any, throughout the entire world to sue for all past infringements which may have occurred before the execution of this assignment.

- (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application and any additional, continuing, or divisional applications, as the ASSIGNEES may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasilegal proceedings relating to this application or any additional, continuing, or divisional applications thereof, (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEES in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention in any country throughout the world.
- (2) ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letter

PATENT REEL: 016032 FRAME: 0002 Patents that may be granted upon any patent application or any additional, continuing or divisional applications thereof to the ASSIGNEES, their successors and assigns.

- (3) ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that he has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest by this instrument, free of any encumbrances and that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.
- (4) ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of PATZIK, FRANK & SAMOTNY LTD. of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this instrument and further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent Office or the Patent Office of any foreign country.

ASSIGNOR

Date: Name of inventor:

RECORDED: 11/24/2004

PATENT

Robert Todd Swinderman

REEL: 016032 FRAME: 0003